

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 2021-22

MAX POSCA,
*in His Official Capacity as Warden
and Administrator of Garum Correctional Facility,*

Petitioner,

v.

LUCAS ESCOFFIER,

Respondent.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. The Course of Proceedings and Dispositions in the Court Below 1

 II. Statement of the Facts..... 2

 III. Statement of the Standard of Review 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Prison Mailbox Rule Should Apply to Passively Represented Inmates and Respondent Has Complied with the Requirements of Fed. R. App. P. 4. 8

 A. The Prison Mailbox Rule Should Apply to Passively Represented Inmates..... 9

 1. *The Plain Language of Rule 4(c) Includes Represented Inmates* . 9

 2. *The Purposes Behind Houston and Rule 4(c) at Minimum Support its Application to Passively Represented Prisoners* 11

 i. A Represented Prisoner is Unable to Exercise Control Once an Appeal is Handed Over to Prison Authorities for Filing 12

 ii. A Prisoner Passively Represented by Counsel is Effectively Unrepresented 12

 iii. The Incentive for a Prison to Delay the Appeals Process Also Exists in the Context of Represented Prisoners 14

 3. *Courts Have Already Extended Houston To Other Contexts Based On Its Underlying Reasoning* 15

B. Mr. Escoffier Has Complied with the Requirements of the Mailbox Rule..... 16

 1. *Mr. Escoffier Satisfied Rule 4(c) by Using Garum Correction Facility’s Legal Mail System*..... 17

 2. *In the Alternative, the “Evidence” Provision of Rule 4(c) is Also Satisfied*..... 18

II. A Prison Violates the Eighth Amendment When It Categorically Bans Gender Affirmation Surgery Without Allowing an Inmate Suffering from Gender Dysphoria to Undergo an Individualized Examination 20

A. The Garum Correctional Facility Demonstrated Deliberate Indifference to the Medical Needs of Prisoners with Gender Dysphoria by Not Following WPATH Standards..... 21

B. The Blanket Ban on Gender Reassignment Surgery Violates the Objective and Subjective Prong of the Eighth Amendment Test.... 27

 1. *Under the Eighth Amendment Objective Prong, a Blanket Ban Can Create Inadequate Treatment for a Serious Medical Need*. 28

 2. *Under the Eighth Amendment Subjective Prong, a Blanket Ban Can Constitute Deliberate Indifference to an Inmate’s Medical Needs*..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205, 214 (2007)	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	20,34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	20
* <i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	9-10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	20,34

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Allard v. Gomez</i> , 9 F. App'x. 793 (9th Cir. 2001)	32,34
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011)	30,31
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Douglas v. Noelle</i> , 567 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	23,25
* <i>Edmo v. Corazon</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	22-23,25-27
<i>Faile v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	24-26,33
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ingram v. Jones</i> , 507 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2007)	17,18
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 999 F.2d 753 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Jeffries v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014)	9,20
<i>Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections Secretary</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	33-34
* <i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Mahone</i> , 876 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Mason v. Glebe</i> , 674 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Meraz-Camacho v. United States</i> , 417 F. App'x 558 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Murray v. Artl</i> , 189 F. App'x 501 (7th Cir. 2006)	18-19
<i>Nichols v. Bowersox</i> , 172 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Outler v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Richard v. Ray</i> , 290 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Torraco v. Maloney</i> , 923 F.2d 231 (1st Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Camilo</i> , 686 F. App'x 645 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 474 F. App'x 331 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Ceballos-Martinez</i> , 387 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
* <i>United States v. Craig</i> , 368 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 10-11
<i>United States v. Ponzo</i> , 853 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2017)	7
* <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 24 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 745 F. App'x 646 (7th Cir. 2018)	18, 19

**Vaughan v. Ricketts*, 950 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1991) 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Federal District Court Cases

Cretacci v. Call, 2020 WL 2561945 (E.D. Tenn. May 20, 2020) 11
Fisher v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 484 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Ohio 2020) 31-32
Kosilek v. Mahoney, 221 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2002) 28, 29, 30, 34
Monroe v. Baldwin, 424 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D. Ill. 2019)..... 24, 25, 26
Soneeya v. Spencer, 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 9

Other Authorities

World Professional Ass’n. For Transgender Health (“WPATH”), *Standards of Care for the Health of Transexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People*, (7th ed.,2011) 22, 26, 27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 10, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 20
